(R-2023-843)

315055	3	1	5	0	5	5
--------	---	---	---	---	---	---

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-____

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 04 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT WITH ERS INUDSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. FOR ONE-TIME MEDIA BED REHABILITATION AT THE ALVARADO WATER TREATMENT PLANT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT UNDER CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15301(b)

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) is considering entering into an agreement with ERS Industrial Services, Inc, for the replacement of filter media and underdrain caps at the Alvarado Water Treatment Plant (Project); and

WHEREAS, California Public Resources Code section 21084 states that the CEQA Guidelines (Cal. Code Regs., title 14, Chapter 3, §§ 15000 to 15387) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of Projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the rehabilitation of filter media and underdrain caps are part of normal operations, repair and maintenance of existing public utility facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, determined that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b) because it involves the replacement and maintenance of public utility facilities with substantially the same materials and structure with negligible or no expansion of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, determined no exception set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Project because no cumulative impacts were identified; no significant effects on the environment were identified; none of the land is adjacent to a scenic highway; no historical resources will be affected by the action; and none of the land is identified on a list of hazardous waste sites under California Government Code section 65962.5; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

The Project is categorically exempt from CEQA under CEQA Guidelines section 15301(b).

	2.	The exceptions to the exemption as s	set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2
do not	apply.		
APPR	OVED:	MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney	
Ву		Edward Stanek y City Attorney	
CC No	/2023		
I certi meetii		he foregoing Resolution was passed b	y the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
			DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
			By KANNUL JUDINA Deputy City Clerk
Appro	oved: _	8/4/13 (date)	CTODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoe	ed: _	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		:		CERTIFICATE O	F UNALLOT	TED BALA	NCE	ORIGINATING DEF	3000015848
									D.: 2000
1	HEREBY	CERTIFY that	the money req	uired for the allotm	ent of funds	for the pu	urpose set forth in ti	he foregoing resol	lution is available in
the Tre	easury, or	r is anticipated to	come into the	Treasury, and is of	therwise una	llotted.			
Amour	nt:						Fund:		
Purpos	se:								
·								<u> </u>	··
							-		
Date:							Ву:		
<i>D</i> 010.								COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
Doc.		1			CCOUNTING DATA	Business		1	
Îtem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
							-		
	l					<u> </u>		TOTAL AMOUNT	
									FUND OVERRIDE
confor contra- to the money	mity with ct, that su credit of t	the requirement afficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob a from which the	r of the City of San ligations of said cor e same are to be dr to the credit of said	Diego, that s ntract are act rawn, and tha	sufficient r tually in th at the said	f the City of San Die moneys have been a le Treasury, or are a l money now actuall nerwise unencumbe	appropriated for the inticipated to come y in the Treasury,	e purpose of said into the Treasury,
Vendo	. .	ERS Industrial S	ervices Inc						
Purpos			· ·	Services, Inc. for Filt	er Media and	One-Time	Underdrain Cap Reh	abilitation at the Alv	rarado Water
Date:				lune 1, 2023			By: Jessica	Tran Jesse	ca Iran
Date.			· · ·	410 1, 2020				COMPROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
Dos	<u> </u>			A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business		-	<u> </u>
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
1	700011			OTHR-000000000-WU	511035	2000	2000201211		\$5,100,000.00
					<u> </u>			-	
		l .		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			TOTAL AMOUNT	\$5,100,000.00
			•	··					
CC-361 (R	EV 7-09}								FUND OVERRIDE 3000015848

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	go onJU	L 25 2023	_, by the following vote
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Ø			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	2			
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🛭			
Marni von Wilpert	Ź			
Kent Lee	Ź			
Raul A. Campillo	Ź			
Vivian Moreno	\square			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ź			
(Please note: When a resolution date the approved resolution				erk.)
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Маус		an Diego, California.
			DIANA J.S. FU	
(Seal)		City (Elerk of The City o	of San Diego, California.
		ву_КЛ	ptelme	<u>J. M</u> , Deputy
		Office of the	City Clerk, San D	iego, California
•	Reso	lution Numbe	or R- 31	5055

. . . .